State of Missouri County of Ste. Genevieve



I hereby certify that the within Instrumeni was filed on: 12/2/2014 3:06 PM Number of Pages: 2 Fees: \$27.00 Doc # 2014-2990 Peggy Yamnitz, Recorder

Deputy Recorde

DATE:

DECEMBER 2, 2014

TITLE OF DOCUMENT: ORDINANCE NO. 909 - AN ORDINANCE TO ABANDON A PORTION OF LOCUST STREET IN SAINT MARY, MISSOURI.

GRANTOR:

CITY OF SAINT MARY 782 3RD STREET SAINT MARY, MO 63673

GRANTEE:

MARK BEQUETTE 397 2ND STREET SAINT MARY, MO 63673

BILL NO. 909

ORDINANCE NO. 909

WHEREAS: The Board of Aldermen have determined that the City of St. Mary has no plans for the further development of that portion of Locust Street; and

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SAINT MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: The City of Saint Mary hereby vacates a portion of Locust Street, East of Highway 61 between Block 16 Lot 1 and Block 9 Lot 18.

SECTION TWO: The City of Saint Mary hereby retains an easement on a portion of Locust Street, East of Highway 61 between Block 16 Lot 1 and Block 9 Lot 18.

SECTION THREE: In compliance with applicable Missouri Statutes, the vacated portion of Locust Street shall revert to the original owners of the adjacent in the proportion as it was taken from them.

SECTION FOUR: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

SECTION FIVE: All Ordinances and parts thereof in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION SIX: The invalidity of any section, clause, sentence, or provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Ordinance which can be given effect without such invalid par or parts.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED THIS 11th Day of November 2014.

ando Franklin

ATTEST

City Clerk - David Woods

<u>ALDERMEN</u>	YEA	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Clyde Cassoutt	Х			ID OLINI
Dennis Bovey	Х			
Gloria Bader	Х			
Diana Smith	Х	а.		

I, David B. Woods, Clerk of the City of St. Mary, Missouri, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary, Missouri at a regular meeting thereof assembled the 11th Day of November 2014 and is a true and exact copy of said Ordinance No. 909.

David Woods Bamela Richardet Pamela Richardet Comissión expires 11/1/15 Commi My Commission Expl 11/1/2015